ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

Attachment

STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

P.I. #642400- OFFICE Design Policy & Support
BRST0-1022-00(010)
GDOT District 6 - Cartersville
Cherokee County DATE December 21, 2011
SR 372 Brldge Replacement @ the Etowah River
H\e

/,

A

for Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer

SEE DISTRIBUTION

APPROVED REVISED CONCEPT REPORT

Attached is the approved Revised Concept Report for the above subject project.

DISTRIBUTION:

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Program Control Administrator
Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer

Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator
Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator
Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator
Ben Rabun, State Bridge Engineer

Kathy Zahul, State Traffic Engineer

Georgene Geary, State Materials & Research Engineer
Ron Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

Jeff Baker, State Utilities Engineer

Ken Thompson, Statewide Location Bureau Chief
Michael Henry, Systems & Classification Branch Chief
Kent Sager, District Engineer

DeWayne Comer, District Preconstruction Engineer
Kerry Bonner, District Utilities Engineer

Tim Matthews, Project Manager

BOARD MEMBER - 6th Congressional District



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT
Project Number: BRST0-1022-00(010)
County: Cherokee
P. . Number: 642400
Federal Route Number: N/A
State Route Number: S.R. 372

Changes and reasons for changes:

The horizontal alignment has been revised to shorten the project approximately 1,000 feet
according to the VE study recommendation. The maximum allowable profile grade has been
increased from 7.0% to 9.0%. The proposed maximum profile grade is 8.7%. This will allow the
shortened project to tie to the existing grade with only 0.75 feet raise of the bridge from the
location at which it has been designed.

Submitted for approval:

owe 1-20 201 =7
DATE (f - A -2ol! ' Hg ,Z‘“Pg{ﬁinf?e i
DATE cl,/ 2’_/ Rey/ oy =

M’E&' -
Recommendation for approval:

DATE /// 7/” )/ ' /j;"nw &/«)/7‘0/\/%‘5/3

State nmental Adml trator
DATE ’/ // /'/ 20// /?«’fl/v '}?'QAL/N =2
State Bridge Design Engn{eer

The concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with that which is
included in the Reglonal Transportation Program (RTP) and/or the State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP). \

oare (#4285, 201l U e ol
/,’g _State Transportation Planning Administrator

x - /?E COnERDATION  ON Fre



Revised Project Concept Report Page 2
Project Number: BRST0-1022-00(010)
P. I. Number: 642400

County: Cherokee

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Need & Purpose: Sufficiency rating is a scale used by the Georgia Department of
Transportation (GDOT) to determine the structural and geometric condition of a bridge. This
rating is determined by a federal definition adopted from the Association of American State
Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) standards and is based on structural adequacy
and safety, serviceability, functional obsolescence, and necessity for public use. The sufficiency
rating of a bridge is based on a scale of point values from one to 100. A rating of one is given to
structures in serious need of replacement, and a rating of 100 is given to bridges without any
deficiencies. Any bridge with a sufficiency rating of 50 points or lower are candidates for
replacement in order to provide a safe, structurally sufficient bridge for motorists and
pedestrians. The existing State Route 372 (SR 372) bridge, constructed in 1960, was last
inspected on April 26, 2010, and was given a sufficiency rating of 48.12.

The structural evaluation rating is another scale used by GDOT that considers major structural
deficiencies and is based on the condition of different parts of the bridge as related to the
Average Daily Traffic (ADT). In 2009, the Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT) along this
section of SR 372 was 7,000 vehicles per day (VPD). In 2035, the AADT is expected to be
12,000 VPD. The structural evaluation rating is based on a scale of zero to nine with two being
the lowest rating for an operable bridge. A zero requires closing the bridge and a two requires
replacement of the bridge. The structural evaluation rating of the existing SR 372 bridge is five,
which indicates the bridge is somewhat better than minimum adequacy to tolerate being left in
place as is.

Project Location:
Project BRST0-1022-00(010) is the replacement of the SR 372 bridge over the Etowah River,

2.3 miles S.E. of the City of Ball Ground.

Description of the approved concept: Project BRST0-1022-00(010) is the replacement of the
SR 372 bridge over the Etowah River, 2.3 miles S.E. of the City of Ball Ground. The purpose of
this project is to replace a structurally deficient and functionally obsolete bridge on SR 372 over
the Etowah River. The existing bridge sufficiency rating is currently 39.17. The project length is
approximately 4000 ft. (0.76 mi.), beginning at M.P. 11.11 and ending to M.P. 11.87.

The existing bridge is 192’ x 24° and will be replaced with a 294’ x 43°-3” new bridge.

PDP Classification: Major Minor___ X
Federal Oversight: Full Oversight ( ), Exempt (X), SF( ), Other ()

Functional Classification: Rural Major Collector



Revised Project Concept Report Page 3
Project Number: BRST0-1022-00(010)
P. I. Number: 642400

County: Cherokee

U. S. Route Number(s): N/A State Route Number(s): 372
Traffic (AADT) as shown in the approved concept:

Current Year: (2009) - 6,500 Design Year: _(2029) - 10,000
Updated Traffic Data (AADT):

Current Year: (2015) - 7,700 Design Year: _(2035) - 12,000
Approved Programmed/Schedule:
P.E.. 2002 R/W: 2013 Construction: 201
VE Study: Yes (X) No ()

Benefit/Cost Ratio: Not Available

Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area? Yes (X) No ()
Is the project in a PM2.5 Non-Attainment area? Yes (X) No ()
Approved features: Proposed features:
e The approved beginning of project is at o The proposed beginning of Project is at
M.P. 11.11. M.P. 11.22.
e The approved maximum allowable e The maximum allowable profile grade
grade is 7.0% is 9.0%. The proposed maximum
profile grade is 8.7%.

Reason for Change:
VE recommended consideration of shortening the project.

AASHTO Exhibit 6-4 allows for short length of grades less than 500 feet to be 2% steeper than
the maximum grade specified, which is 7.0% for a rolling rural collector at 55 mph.

Potential Environmental Impacts of Proposed Revision:
Since the revised alignment is shortened, no change is expected to the environmental effects.

Have proposed Revisions Been Reviewed by Environmental Staff?  (X) Yes () No

Environmental Responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits): PB America, Inc. and Georgia
Department of Transportation, Office of Environmental Services.




R:vised Project Concept Report Page 4
Project Number: BRST0-1022-00(010)
P.I. Number: 642400

County: Cherokee

Revised cost estimates:
Updated Cost Estimate

¢ Base Construction Cost $4,316,036.61
e Engineering and Inspection (5%) $215,801.83

e Total Liquid AC Adjustment $131,371.14

e Total Construction Cost $4,663,209.58
e Right-of-Way '$804,502.23

o Utilities (Reimbursable) $0

Recommendation: It is recommended that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for
implementation.

Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Traffic Data
3. Cost Estimate Summary
4. Construction Cost Estimates
5. Total Liquid AC Adjustment Worksheet
6. Right of Way Cost Estimate
7. Utility Cost Estimate
8. Typical sections
9. VE Implementations Documentation
10. Project Layout

Concur: L M

Dlrec\tor of Engineering

Approve: me@ﬂh Date:_/2//4 |2¢1]
Chief Engineer




Rzvised Project Concept Report Page 5
Project Number: BRST0-1022-00(010)
P. I. Number: 642400

County: Cherokee

Location Map
e 1 R "2 ¥ / y . o )

§ NELSON \ g = G (

& ror ser ) §

IN CHEROKEE 0. 84 |0 . - R {

zr :\7’“,‘:"4’5 co. a02 *e Y ’ b /

. 4,
=" Charry :lmaa'
Church

b Y
Conn Cresk Church Yy
A

@

Project: BRST0-1022-00(010), Cherokee County, PI No.: 642400
Description: SR 372 @ Etowah River, 2.3 mi SE of Ball Ground



NO BUILD ADT = BUILD ADT
Department of Transportation
Staie of Georgia

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE BRSTO0-1022-00(010), Cherokee County OFFICE Planning
P.l. # 642400
DATE May 5, 2011
FROM Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator
TO Bobby K. Hilliard, P.E., State Frogram Delivery Engineer

SUBJECT Updated Traffic Assignment for S.R, 372 Etowah River 2.3 Mi SE of Ball
Ground.

We are furnishing estimated Updated Traffic Assignment for the above
project is as follows;

2008 AADT = 7000
2015 AADT = 7700
2035 AADT = 12000
2008 DHV =850
2015 DHV =700
2035 DHV = 1090
K=9%
D =60%
T.=8%
S.U.T=55%
COMB.T=2.5%
24 HOURT = 13%
8.U.=85%
COMB. = 4.5%

If you have any questions concerning this information please contact
Abby Ebodaghe at (404) 631-1823.

CLV/IAFE



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

r Print Form

FILE PROJECT No/BRST0-1022-00(010) , {[Cherokee

OFFICE

GDOT,OPD

Bridge Replacement on S.R. 372 Over Etowah River

DATE 11-17-2011

P.I. No. [642400

FROM {Bobby Hilliard, P.E., State Program Design Engineer

TO Ronald E. Wishon, Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS

PROJECT MANAGER |Tim Matthews, P.E.

PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W/OUT INFLATION)

CONSTRUCTION  $[5,087,000.00

RIGHT OF WAY  $[80,000

UTILITIES $0

REVISED COST ESTIMATES

CONSTRUCTION* $14,663,209.58

RIGHT OF WAY  $[804,502.23

UTILITIES $jo

* Costs contain|5 | ¢4 Engineering and Inspection

MNGT LET DATE [12-15-2013

MNGT R/W DATE {09-15-2012

LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE

DATE [3-12-2007

DATE (2-22-2007

DATE

REASON FOR COST INCREASE

dded liquid AC adjustments.
Revised quantities due to reduce the project length.

Revised R/W cost

added Utilities relocation cost

Revised: September 27,
2010



CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

Construction Cost Estimate:  $}4,316,036.61 (Base Estimate)
Engineering and Inspection: $}215,801.83 (Base Estimatex |5 | o4)
. r
Total Fuel Adjustment $|N/A (From attached worksheet)
Total Liquid AC Adjustment ~ $}131,371.14 | (From attached worksheet)
Construction Total: $/4,663,209.58
REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST
Utility Owner Reimbursable Cost
Attachments

¢: Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Control Administrator



£2°092T
SY°8¥8E
96°85/TS
LITESLT
2879¢2¢
0v°S6TE
LE"68Y

06°9S.2
29"000g
6L°Z¥6T
08°SyL

£5°69/

T9 €01

¥6° ¥0b
$7°028T

bL"£699€T
L9 €656
Op°Z€E99T
60°S/T6E
90" ZE068T
T6°989¢

96°06TZ01
8E 0O¥ZTIT
S¥ ZO¥IT
9T £508
S6°9veE
00°00%T
00°00sE
¢9°080Z
00°0009%¢
EV ETYE

9€°ZZSE
177 699¢€
8029642
94°9v65+
ET'S¥/8

ST 0ES9ETT
00°00082
00° 00059

£0°0Zp
6¥°9/2

00°0009t¢
957429

9€ " £ZSE
0L"VEST
15°6
12°84T
6% /1
I5°6
00°0008/
00°00059

000" €922
000" ZbET
000" £Z1E
0007 bL5
000°9%60T
000°5/8T
0008

ALTINYND

1 sbed

dL'3L1VD T0YINOD 1IS JAOWIY OGNV ULSNOD
LIX3I NOILONHISNOD

HIINW

ONISSVED AYVIOdWIL

8d dL'MA®, S ONN LWAD 4S Td Hud
8d dLHM®, S ‘O 1WA QS 1d Jud
T di SUHINUYW LWAD dISIVY

J3A NI § ‘1S 3vdl OTI05 OWdIML
IHM ‘NI S 1S Jvidi QGI10S OWNIHL
L dL ‘$1S0d 133LS ATYD
9dL‘DIHS T1JY“TLWTdL SNOTS AMH
€ dL HS 43 1LV ZdL1'NOS AMH
£dl HS TdIY ' IVWIDLNDS AMH
118°2dL SATHULS DTHEVH d43Y LWAd
LVOD MOVL WNLiIS

THPWE DNI® 7 ¥O T d9'dS WW 6T 2V  “IAD3¥
THRWE ‘ZdD*dS WWS " 7T OV AD3Y
THPWEZ/TdD‘dS WWSZ DV 1Ad3Y

THPWE DNI‘9NITIAIT IV 1AM
TLVW TONI “S¥D 3SvE ¥DOv ¥

14 ¥ *‘(39NV¥0) IDNI ¥ITHYvE
CI dl ‘J9VNOHDNV “1IVHguvNO

T 4L *3DVHOHINY 1IVHGUVD

M dL ‘IIVEasvNe

1 d1 “IIviayvno

SHINYVIW AVYM 20 LHOTH

T "ON GOHLIW “WATHAVE dw3l
ATEWSSY L1dWD - LIINI ¥Q L3N
NI ST °“3dId NIVYG 3IdOS

Ha 30TIS ‘NI 7 1135 ONI ad¥v3
T:9°AS*,pZ NOLLDIS ANI ALIAVS
0Z-ST H',bZ 3dId ¥a 301S

ST-0T H¢,$2 3IdId ¥a 3aIs

OT-T H',.#¢ 3dId ¥a 3aIs
(0T)ZZ0T~LSu8 ONIYOHS

FITUDNOD V SSYVDD

(aDis)

1d-NI-QNUD - SATHLS "gwnd °INJONT
T dL “AYMTIIdS INOD
(0T)ZZ0T-LSH8 - FUND DNOD HASV
VIS HOVOUddV DNOD 4NTIM

SUD JUNS ¥OOY

ANTFWINVEWS JOV1d NI
(0T)Z20T-1S¥8 - SNIfEAUD B DNIHVITY

NOTI.LdIY¥DS3a
00vZ¥9 80C ¥O4 SwaLll

Ead

€0S0-£9T
00E0~€9T
0¥#Z0-£E9T
CE20-€9T
¥509-£459
PS0T~/59
T00T-+59
Z0ST-£59
TOST-£59
0£0Z-9£9
TEQ1-9€9
6Z0L-9£9
0Z0T-9£9
Z200T-9v¥
000T-£TH

06TE-20b
OETE-Z0¥
TZIE-20¢
ZI8T-20F
TOTT~OTE
0078-£¥9
CT0S-TH9
T1005-T¥9
00ZT-Tv9
001LT~1I%9
00¢T-¥£9
00T0-029
00TT-Z48
STOT-948
(445 @l
¥Z9€-059
vZ2-0ss
T¥Z2-05S
0¥ZZ-085
000T-225
TOTE-00S

STOZ-9¢¢
10E0-Tr¥
000T-9¢¥
000T-€EY
000E-8TE
0010~802
Q0ST-T0Z
000T-0ST

0ezo

YIAIY HVMOL3 ¥INO Z/E WS :NOILJTHISIA

TO ¥vIA D3dsS

00FZH9 : ¥aswnN sor

180438 ILYWILS3 80C

AJNIIV AVMHOIH 31VLS

T
1102/¥0/01

35vd
3iva



7 abed

£9°9E0STEY :IVIOL G3LYWLLS3
00°0 (070 ) AN3IDY3Id ADINIONILNOD
£9°9£09TEY +1S0D Qg3LvWILlS3
0079 80C ¥OdA SIWViOL
£9°9€09TEY IVIOL WALI QILVIANT
T 9L09TEY IVLOL WALT

(D1)ZZ0T-L548
00°0S9/TET 00°0S9.TET 000" 1T - 3131dW0D 3IDUINE 40 H1ISNOD Y| 0006-€¥S SSED
6%°212S Ly E 000°00ST JTHEVA ¥3LId DILSY1d AS 000Z-809 QSE0
TL°62229 T8 1¥ 00000581 wb? 'T db 'dvd dId G3dWnd NLS AS ¥20Z2-£09 CSvE0
00°00000¢Z 00° 000002 000" T (0T)ZZOT-1S¥8 - ON V1S ‘¥8 X3 40 W s TOTI-0FS SEE0
TO 6¥E6T ¥8°0 000°64622 SAJOTS *SLVIW TTOULNOD NOISOW3 AS 0002-9T. 0Q€£0
98- +892 VE'T 000 6661 SAVMYILYM ‘ONIAOY alal WNLIg AS 00¢2-STZ SZE0
0S " 6909 (g 000066 SAVMYILYM ‘LIXNVIE SSYI1DHIIIA AS 0002-2TZ 0Z£0
£S5 ¢S0ZT a4 000" €£L2 aos 3Isoni AD 0006-00£ STEQ
00" TPET 86°T 000949 ANIINOD NIDOWLIN ¥IZINTLYAL a1 00T8-00L OTEC
47 608S 86 vt 000" ¥T 3avdD QIXIW YIZITTLHES N1 0008-00L SOE0
YT €29 2E°8T 000 vE NI QINDID 1o 0T0L-00Z QOEO0
10122 9€£°99 000" T{ AWIT IVENLINDTUDV NL 0002-00/ S670
€L°v¥6L SE 604 00211 ONISSVED ININVKEIL o 0T69-00/ 0670
8271028 8L° € 000 2Z¥e JIMEVd ¥3LIA DILSYd AS 0004~-£09 S8¢0
9E"ZEOY 68°2Z% 000" ¥6 WwCl ‘% 4L ‘dvd dI¥ Q3adwWnd NiS AS 08TZ-£09 (8Z0
98" /5802 852 000° 5908 D 3dAL ‘IDONAA LIS AUVHOJWIL 47 0E00~-TZT S/20
00°SZS9 05°29¢ 000" 8T SNOTILDACGSNI ALITVND ¥3iwvMm On 00ST-49T 0/0
06" $9¢ Sy eEzZ 0002 HNIIdWYS QNY ONIYOLINOW ALIIVND d3LvM v3 000T-£9T S9C0
TP TEEL 587 ¢8s 000" JIX3 1SNOD H0 INTWW va TOT0-S9T 0970
9z 9bt SLT8PT 000°€ € 4L "J1VD 0UINOD LIIS 40 INIVW v3 Z800-59T §SZ0
000-990T MD3IHD NOISO¥I MVYLlS U1vE 40 ANIVW 41 0/00-59T Q%20

SMHD
000°2TT HOLIQ/SWYANHD 141D NOISOWI 40 INIVW v3 0¥00-59T  S+20
8T°99C¢ 0870 0007 S¥0¥ 3 db "JONAL LIS dWIL H0 FZHMM A1 0£00-S9T 0v20

bl

000°990T NOISOY¥E MHLS A3V JAOWIY ONY HYISNOD Enl O£S0~E9T SEZO
87760881 ¥6°29T 000°711 SMIIHD HOLICU JW3L 3IAOWIH OGNV HLSNOD v3 TZ50-£9T 0£20
L2 TTHET S8°0T 000°SE7T NIVHO 3d01S 3dTd dWIL 3A0WIN ANV HLSNOD 41 02S0-€9T 52770

13

o 130d3Y ALVRILST d0r
¢ - 35vd
TI0Z/#0/0T : 3lvd

ADNIOV AVMHOIH 3L1V1S



Tel990Le  yeegzer [ £98 |
suny uo}/sieq sieq

Pe) wnig

9602/990/°¢ (L) wawad yeydse jo aSeuuo 1L AlYIuow j201
00085 s (1dv) 391 13foud y3uous aspg 1uatwe) yeydsy Appquopy
00'8Zs S %09 dey "xen (Widv) paoeid tuow DU Wewa) jeydsy Appuon
76'682'T $ 16°682'T $ (vd) 3usunsnipy aoug
1¥02 MIVL SNONTIAINLIG
59°99E TIEL

ST'ElT %05 €972 dSww gy
SE'9ST %0'S e dS Ww g7
o %09 dS W g5
SE/L3 %05 LFET wul §°Z1
0 %0 2490 52T
£'8T %0'S vis Buians

uoy oy % SUo) LTvHdSY
S55°69¢ (L1A11) 3uwad Yeydse Jo aSeuuo L AJyIuoA je10]
00085 $ (1dv} 18] vajoud gwow S sty Jeydsy Ajgyuopn
‘ 00876 3 %09 dey “xep {mdv) paderd yauows aauy uswa yeydsy Alquopy
) mnialirgs $ orTIZIET 3 {vd) wawisnipy a1y
Jeydsy
TAVXLALEX[ {14V /(T v-Ndv))l=vd
SINIWISNIGY JV gIndn

.
00'08s  § ¥ ginon
G6S6E § 735310
ECEERE S NIE N E S TV O - Ry S =Y SsaUIsnqauioR /AT B J0p M/ a1y VLLE S| Ti-8ny _ Q3aavaINn '93y
Xapuj Dy pue |anJ o3 yur] XHANL  Juva 3dat) xaan

TI0T/1E/8 aLva
009 ‘ON'I'd
‘ONTIVD _r RoIIYyD Loﬁogec-mwg.o.ﬁmm 'ON ‘TOUd




YL TLETET ) INANISOIAY OV AN VL0L
LLE688YTR
0 b ATA LA TS 0 L0 jui} “ping w_n_m.,_.r
0 YELBTEL 0 o “Judd} png s|grog
LI£65IVTR pezgeee 3761 A 0096 g g duig
suo3 uojfsjed sjes A5/51e0 AS ¥oeL wnug
LLEBSOVT'] {LiALL) a0 Yeydse Jo aBeuuo) Ajyuo jelot
6008S $ (1dv) 32 Pajosd Yiuow asng Jwawa) yeydsy Ajyiuon
00’826 $ %09 de) xeiy (nidv} paoed yiuow aoud wawa) yeydsy Aywon
18°698°C 5 18'698'C ) {vd) waunsnfpy soug
(auauneasn 9vejuns) 1¥QD HIVL SNONIWNLIS
TYOT/TE/8 Jivda
0o¥Zr9 ‘ON1'd
"ONTIVD

axyorayd —{0T0)00-22NT-04543

"GN TOYUd.



Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate

Date:  2/04/2011

Project: BRST0-1022-00(010) - Cherokee County P.L Number: 642400
Existing/Required R/W: 807285' & Varies No. Parcels: 9
Project Termini: From approximately 2 miles east of Ball Ground to 3.5 miles west of SR 369

Project Description: Bridge Replacement on SR 372 over Etowah River

Land:
Commercial
0sf @ fsf = $0
Industrial
0sf @ fsf. = $0
Residential
98,010sf @ $1.07 /s.f. = $104,870.70
Agricultural
504,862 s.f @ $0.29 /s.f. = $146,409.98
TOTAL $251.280.68
Improvements:
Structure Impacts $90,000.00
TOTAL $90,000.00
Relocation:
Commercial 0@ $25,000/parcel = $0.00
Residential 1@ $40,000/parcel = $40.000.00
TOTAL $40,000.00
Damages:
Proximity $ $0.00
Consequential $ $0.00
Cost to Cure $ $0.00
TOTAL $0.00
SUB-TOTAL: $130,000.00
Net Cost $ 381,280.68
Scheduling Contingency 55 % $ 209,704.37
Adm/Court Cost 60% $ 213,517.18
TOTAL $ 804,502.23
Total Cost $ 804,502.23
Prepared By: Reviewed / Approved: Mﬂ_f(q‘,&\
Heath & Lineback Engireers Inc. Howard P. Copeland
2390 Canton Rd, Bldg 200, Marietta, GA 30067 R/W Administrator

Note: Accuracy of estimate is the sole responsibility of the Preparer.

Note: The Market Appreciation (40%) is not included is this Preliminary Cost Estimate.
REVISED: 10-07-2010



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

OFFICE: Cartersville

FILE: BRSTO-1022-00{010); Cherokee Co.

P.1. No. 642400-
FROM: ‘@'ry D, Bonner, District Utilitles Enginesr DATE: March 17, 2011
TO:. Bobby Hilliard, P.E., Stae Program Delivery Engineer

ATTN: Tim Matthews, P.E., Project Manager

SUBJECT: UPDATED UTILITY COST ESTIMATE

We are furnishing you with an Updated Utliity Cost estimate for each utility with facilities
potentlally located within the project limits.

NON-

FACILITY OWNER REIMBURSABLE REIMBURSABLE
Ellijay Telephone Co. $ 85,000.00
Cherokee County Water & Sewer*  § 725,000.00
TDS Telecom $ 50,000.00
Totals $ 810,000.00

Total Updated Utility Cost Estimate: $810,000,00

* The reimbursable amount could Increase to $725,000.00 if Cherokee County Water and
Sewer Authority were to apply for utllity assistance for the relocation of their facilities.

If you have any questions, piease contact Jennlfer Deems at 770-387-3616.

KCB/d

C: Jeif Baker, P. E., State Utilittes Englneer
Angie Robinson, Office of Fingncial Management

File/Estimating Book



12/5/2011
USER:Fattar

9:46:59 AM|#PRFS
_PENTBLL_

J:\2010032\Concept\Cancep! Repor t\g-8-201\Concept Typical.dgn

COUNTY

PROJECT NUMBER

CHEROKEE

BRST0-1022-00(010)

& CONSTRUCTION SR 372

[ SHEET No. ] ToTAL SHEETS

10°-0 12'-0° ‘ 12-0 10"-0" 12-0r 400
2'-0" 2'-0"
W PROFILE GRADE
- 6.0% - 2.0 % 2.0 % —m 6.07 o "
2
1 “ > e
FULL DEPTH SECTION
NO SCALE
CONSTRUCTION SR 372
4'-0' 12°-0 10’-Q 12°-0' 12'-0" | 10°-0"

VARIES

PROFILE GRADE

=17 Yp

Sy, s

WIDENING & OVERLAY SECTION

REQURED PAVEMENT NO SCALE

@ RECYCLED ASPH CONC 9.5 mm SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY,INCL BITUM & H LIME - 137.5 LB/SY - MIX DESIGN LEVEL B

RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 mm SUPERPAVE,GP I10R 2,INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME - 220 LB/SY - MIX DESIGN LEVEL B

() RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 mm SUPERPAVE. GP 10R 2,INCL BITUM MATL & H LIVE - 440 LB/SY - MX DESIGN LEVEL A

(D) R AGGR BASE CRS,12 INCH, INCL MATL

(E) RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING,INCL BITUM MATL & H LINE, AS DRECTED BY ENGINEER

(F) PAVEMENT RENF FABRIC STRIPS, TP2, INCL BITUM BINDER

STATE OF GEORGIA

PROPERTY AND EXISTING R/W LINE ——&——- | BEGIN LIMIT OF ACCESS. -8La LMD LOT X0, - REVISION DATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT /ON
REQUIRED R/W LINE ——— | END LIMIT OF ACCESS... ELA LAND DISTRICT: 3 OFF | CE : PROGRAM DELIVERY

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS — ¢ —F .
EASEMENT FOR CONSTR U777

& MAINTENANCE OF SLOPES ESA - HISTORICAL BOUNDARY . -

EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF SLOPES oo Heﬁiﬁﬁgﬁ:%ﬁw:m

ASEMENT FOR INSTR OF DRIV 3

EASEMENT FOR CONSTR OF DRIVES [ MARIETTA, GEORGIA 300665353 S.R. 372 OVER ETOWAH RIVER

LIMIT OF ACCESS
REQ’D R/W & LIMIT OF ACCESS—H—H—

GMD :

TYPICAL SECT/ONS




Heath & Lineback Engineers
INCORPORATED
2390 CANTON ROAD * BUILDING 200 * MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30066-5393
¢-mail: hle@heath-lineback.com
(770) 424-1668 « Fax (770) 424-2907

June 14, 2011

Mr. Tahir Chaudhry

PB Ameiica

3340 Peachiree Road, NE
Suite 2400, Tower Place 100
Atlanta, GA 30326-1001

RE:  BRST9-1022-00{010) Cherokee County; P.I. No. 642400
SR 372 over Etowah River
Value Engineering Implementation

Dear Tahir;

I met with Tim Matthews on Friday June 10th to discuss the alternates that were presented due to the VE
study response. During the meeting, we reviewed the alternates and decided the next steps. I have

summarized our discussion and the decisions below.

Horizontsl Alignment:

It was decided that the alignment can be revised to shorten the project as recommended by the VE study.
The project length will be extended slightly from the recommended tie-in due to staging,

Vertical Profile:

It was decided to increase the profile grade from 7.0% to approximately 7.75%. This will allow the
shortened project to tie to the existng grade without raising the bridge from the location at which it has
been designed, This avoids the need to revise the Hydraulic Study which is approved.

A design variance will not be needed for the grade increase as stated in our VE Response, It was
determined that AASHTO allows short lengths of grade to exceed the maximum grade shown for a
specified design speed, In this case, we have a Rural Collector in rolling terrain and a 55 MPH design
speed. The short length of grade is approximately 200 ft in length and will be approximately 7.75%.

These values are verified in the chart below.

US Customary
Maximum grade (%) ler Maximum grade (%) for

’ specifted design spesd (km/) spacified design speed (mph)
Tyas of terrain il 30 40 50 60 70 A0 90 oD F I0 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 B0 |

Metric

(=]

Level 7 7 7 7 7 ] 6 5§ 7 7 7 7 7T 7 B & 5
Rolling 10 10 9 8 8 7 7 6§10 10 9 e 8 8 7 I 8
Moutainous 12 11 10 10 10 g 9 BHi12 11 10 0. 10 1D g g 8

Nole: Shorl lengths of grade in_rural areas, such ag grades less than 160 m (500 1) in length, one-way downgradaa,
and gradss on low-va Jme rural co.eciors may be up lo 2 pefcent steepar (han lhe grades shown sbove,

Exhibit 6-4. Maxinram Gruades For Roval Collectors



Heath & Lineback Engineers

M, Tahir Chaudhry
June 14, 2011
Page 2

Superelevation:

Additional study of the alternate revealed that superelevation transition across the bridge is not required,
The superelevation can be partially transitioned befors the bridge, then held at an accepiable constant
cross slope on the bridge, and then transitioned again afier the bridge to complete the full rotation.
Details on the proposed superelevation transition are shown in the sketch below.,

We request your concurrence and the coneurrence of the Office of Program Delivery on the decisions
made to the project.

At this tume, we will draft and submit a revised concept report and begin implementing the above changes
into the design of the project.

Please contact me if you have any guestions or need additional information.

Very Truly Yours,
Heath & Lineback Engineers, Inc.

2

Shawn Fleet, PE
Project Manager

AN2010032\Coneep\642400 VE Study Implenientason.doc




Heath & Lineback Engineers
INCORPORATED
2190 CANTON ROAD ¢ BUILDING 200 » MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30066-5393
e-mail; hle@heath-lineback.com
(770) 424-1668 » Fax (770) 424-2907

March 30, 2011

Mr. Tahir Chaudhry

Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas
3340 Peachtree Road, NE

Suite 2400, Tower Place 100

Atlanta, GA 30326-1001

RE:  BRST0-1022-00{010} Cherokee County; P.I. No. 642400

SR 372 over Etowah River
Value Engineering Recommendation Response

Dear Tahir:

Below Is the response to Value Engineering recommendation for the above referenced project. The
Department’s recommendation to shorten the profect at the sauth end of the project was carefully

studied and determined to be feasible,

The current project length is 4198 feet, the Value Engineering Recommendation would resultin a
project length of 3174 feet, which corresponds to a decrease of 1024 feet in the project length. Two
alternates were evaluated along with the current design. Cost comparisons were performed,
Advantages and disadvantages were determined refative to the current design.

Alternate 1- This alternate utilizes a standard longitudinal grade at the South end of the project to tie to
the existing grade and superelevation transitions across the bridge. The profile across the bridge will

raise. A [ist of advantages and disadvantages follows:

Advantages
¢ The project length Is reduced as recommended by the Value Engineering Recommendation, but

the actuzl reduction is 824 feet, taking into account that 200 feet of additional tength required
far staged construction.
o The proposed alignment will still improve the slght distance and vlsibi[ity for motorists with

wider shoulders, wider road, and ditches,
o The required right of way on the south end of the project is reduced.

Disadvantages
e The bridge elevation will be raised approximately 8 feet.

o The bridge length will increase by approximately 13 feet.
The hydraulic report wiil need to be amended based on the new bridge length reguired to

maintain the same bridge opening. The hydrautic models will not be rerun.
o The staging costs are higher due to the increase in height of the shoring walls used during

construction.



The changes described above cause significant design changes on the north end of the praject
which was not included in the scope of work,

The super elevation will transition across the bridge. This transftion Is constructible but is not
desirable.

The super elevation transition for curves 2 and 3 require modification to move the flat cross-
slope off the end of the bridge, which resolves drainage issues. The modlfication involving 50%
super elevation transitioning on the curve meets AAHSTO Guidelines.

Alternate 2- This alternate utilizes a substandard grade at the south end of the project to tie to the
existing grade and superelevation transitions across the bridge. The profile across the bridge remains
essentlally the same. A list of advantages and disadvantages follows:

Advantages

L]

The project length is reduced as recommended by the Value Engineering Recommendation, but
the actual reduction is 824 feet, taking into account that 200 feet of additional length required
for staged construction.

The proposed alignment will still improve the sight distance and visibility for motorists with
wider shoulders, wider road, and ditches.

The hydrauilic report will not need to be modified.

The changes described above are within the scope of work.

The changes described above will not cause significant design changes on the north end of the

project,
The required right of way on the south end of the project is reduced,

Disadvantages

The substandard grade used to tie back to the existing grade potentially requlires a design

exception.
The super elevation will transition across the bridge. This transition Is constructible but Is not

desirable.
The super elevation transition for curves 2 and 3 require modification to rove the flat cross-

slope off the end of the bridge, which resolves drainage issues. The modification involving 50%
super elevation transitioning on the curve meets AAHSTO Guidelines.

Current Design- Leave the project with no modifications.

Advantages

L4

No redesign required which will save the DOT approximately $31,000 In redesign costs which
correspontds to 40% of the preliminary plan phase.

The plans are ready for PFPR with minor updates,

The current design meets AASHTO minimum road grade criterla.

The current design utilizes standard super elevation transitions with 1/3 super elevation

transiticn on the curve,
The super elevation transition occurs before and after the bridge.



o The hydraulic report and bridge layout have been approved.

4

Disadvantages
s The required right of way on the south side of the project is greater compa red to Alternates 1

and 2,

Summary

Alternate 1 has considerable design changes that Increase the design costs, which were not included in
the scope of work .

Alternate 2 has the lowest construction cost compared to Afternates 1 and 3 but potentially requires a
design exception due to the substandard rcad grade.

Alternate 3 meets current AASHTO and GDOT Design Policies. This alternate is ready for PFPR and will
not Incur any design changes.

Attachments

Cost estimates for the two proposed alternate and the current design.
Please cal! me at your convenience to discuss.

Sincerely,
Heath & Lineback Engineers, inc.

W 2 /7;%*

Shawn Fleet, PE
Project Manager

\\Hle-vfs\ prof12010032\ Concept\642400 VE Study Response.dac




ioi'ses

a8g'a2s

068°028 2 3dAL FONIS IS VO] 020014,
SEEELS S86°Li% 586 LS SNOLLIAGSNI AUTVRD uatva) Q0St-ia]
Z198 2185 & INNSIVE ONY ONRIOIINGA ALFTVNO N1V 0001251
86LES . 965 TS 88LES ABCA L1SNOD 30 LNviN 1010591
1EES 158§ ISES £di VD TOUINBO 1115 30 LNV 4800691
£8Y13 €8yl €8y 18 JO3HO NOISOHT MVHIS G vE J0 LNV 0400591
e $19'GS sie'se SIHO HOLIUSIWYTIHD LT MSORT 20 LN [
SR BLp'ES 6I5CE 3 el FONA 1S N1 30 LNivy 0Z00-53,
[ 92503 825 ES 2HD NOISOMS MHLE 0=1Vd SAGHS GNY SISNGS| OES0E£9L
80815 5088l E0E'RIS SHOIHY HOUG ML INORTH ONY MISNGD 125068
8z5a1§ geg'als AUTIE NAAJO I40'S 3did JATL SADNGH OGNV RISNOD 025a£3L
SE6E SESS S€65 91 31D IOHINGD LS SACHEH ONY B1GNGT £050-63}
[N Big'ss [IEES 563 HOLLIRILENCD 0050-89
£26LbS [ SESERy HOW OyZ0ES.
e 4ZTs FITT ) ONISSVHD ANVHONE L Ze20-E91
$HEZS SIFLS 51218 9d dL'MA .5 "IN INAJ GS 13 3bid $508-259]
26578 PLELS [T Sd dLUHM S "DWNY 1WA TS Ta g ¥501-259)
19V 1958 15v8 + L SUDRVN INAd GISTVH
ZLLES 8OYES 68Y'ZS X NI S 1S Avll ONOS OWeaL| 205E-£53
15878 6azzs 69228 1HM 'NIS 18 IV COS ONNER1 Los1-e59
+92'2¢ ozes” 9z28 4 dl 'S1804 T331E ATvD )
2 SuI5 SpIS Sl "DIHE MM AL SNOIS AAH
S08% S8 S065 £ i HS T334 UV Zd1 NS AMH
0LLs [T alif €<l HS 1430 “TvNLAL NDS AMH
$50'SS oS 0 119 °Zd), ‘SIS HAVE 354 LNAg
01078 $09'(% SO8'LS YOO MOV Wnit
£50'081% 0S0PrLS ae0'Er|S THING ONI 2 HO | d9 "dS WINGL DY TAOSN)
\§zzzis 6247188 6127268 THINE 24D 'S WNGZL OV DT
IR S20%5LS SL0'SB(S THBNG 2D "dS WNSZ OV 14D
299'05% 08s'ops [0 A4S ONI SNTEAST OY 1A05Y
84795 110025 LLoSaEs LLYN TONT'SHD ISV HSSV 69)
2a9es 22975 2Z57s L3 v EONVEO) 5oNg 3 Senve
er'eis Bsryis LTRSS Z1 d) "ISVHOHONY IvHGHvD)|
Z65p8 ZE5 98 2663 b b FIVUOHONY IVEGEVND)| -
BET 498 629208 Efwzes A L TREAEVNS :
e5EvE a8 2559 L 41 “IviOHVRD| =
fee'ss N yLUvE SUDRIVN AYM 30 o
ZR/OSHLS LListg 280°5k1S b "ON GOHESVY "HINIVE Ja.
982°6% 90165 9865 AIWSSY i8N - 13 ¥G TY13M -
263218 1657218 269213 NISt 3did NG 3407
L0ES LIVES LEVES M0 30IS N bz 193G NI 61| YEL05S
ZLE'vS ZILYE S 4835 " 32 NOUDIS QNS ALDIVS
00p"18 opb'Ls [ 02 Gl H "2 3did 40 3015
00S'es 0058 [ Si-L H ".¥Z 3did 90 3015}
8228 8izis [T29 Ot-] H".#Z 3did ¥0 3015
80G"9¥e3 009'9y73 \pieet ONIHOHS
92p'8S _92Zr'e§ Zres I1FHINOT ¥ S5V D)
BHE'VS Y - [T (IS} Yt NIFONHS - Sal 1S ‘S “ENIaN]
226'ET ses nEES i | AL AVATIIS ONGS
£¥L'5eS 91628 £p1'62S SHND-ONO HdSY]
025365 025'5%3 025'91% BVIS HOVORV INOD JNEa
[ 05V 6% oSy ag SO 4uNS Yooy
yog'Rze Egv's5as Zv'6zis ANIFINVEND 3DV N
Q00'R2S 000'8:5 000'RZS ONIEFNHO ? ONIBVITD
0Do'cas [T 000'39% IOUINGT DNd3vas
{8) 83pd uljsaq weiing (8} 83ug 7 ajewrany (&) 9514 4 Spersmry Lopdiasag
BVINY HYMO12 HIAD 22¢ ug
BLVALLSE 150D 00bZPS ON Td
ASNOLSIH-AANLS ONINITINONT IMvA

Viozives

Anan ABACHIHD
{orolon-zzpr-orsus



000'iES ubseq wsung
61+'892¢% Z 3wy
51928 TR
sBuiaeg
do.ﬁﬂ!ﬁa:&ﬁu_ni.u-_gpﬁanuﬁuﬂnﬂwﬁﬂﬁaacmﬁnugn::oﬁnauﬁn.. fa D 8IaM Z DUg | B 0] SOIRUAES 100 S|
1809 LAY 30t @l uo [3edun 1 € Saey I Sk,
rIZIe'YS SZ2'9YS" v 6Z0'0LE'rS {meunse) 1500 peyay
[r: [ad oy leS 1507 uf'sag)
705085 0878323 092°89:8 e o wibind
0S9'LE LS 068'LLE° 1S F{TCTGHE] ALTHR0D IDWHE 50 BISNOD
88E'cS 68E'58 89ESS ORIV HEL TS DISVid|
859°pus B59'pSS B59'wag w2 L di vl IiY (BAMNA NG| :
000'S2% 000928 000’525 Y8 Y3 06y L011-055]
BEL bR E0EBLS £0E618 S3JOTS "SLYA 100INCO NOSoNI 0002942
42)'es L2'ES LLUes SAYMYILIVM "ONIACY Q1L NnLie) aoEZGLL
630708 690'9% &30'9S SAVAMNEIYM 13NNV A SSVTIOUAaL] 000Z-2b4)
[ 0SU'LS 050°LS ANZUNOD NIDOULIN N3Z U] 00L8-XK
1et'sy LaL'sy LBLeY IAVHS O3NW a3ZN11N3 0008-004
8p93 [IH 8058 SKD ainon| OLOZ-00
80428 90178 [T ST TN ALINOMOV| 000:-004]
61 °04% 45188 16898 ONISSwHE INGNYIRIEJ| D168-00:
GRS DLE 15T TS 1E5aE oAV MRS JuSyid 0002-£09]
Z9b'es Zov'ES IBVES «Z1 2 d1 "dvy dtd GI3dnna E.w_ oRiZ-£02
[¢) 8304 ufiisaq yuaunn 13} 2aud z sy {8) 2aug 1 ey vonduseag | way




Soa mzo:mwuxumafuzﬂ.ﬁa iz ey AIULSIGGNVT 4 Oy 131YISIO TYNOISSIHINOD NI % 001 QFIVI0T ! 193r0Ny SIHL
#99 °0 493r04d 40 HIONTT LIN| 222 1148 '#E2 '0€2 ‘002 ‘661 LdNIXT NOILYNIISIA 133108d
950 0 5390188 40 H19NIT 13N 191 ‘091 * ‘ON 107 awv1

HOOIHT »S9 0 133109d 40 HI9NI1 55099 2£0/ % 0001 * am9 ALINAOD FINONIHD NI X 00! QILVI07T SI L1I3r0YJ SIHL j

QvOY ¥01337700 YOIYA TvenY *NOILvI13ISSYTI IYNOILINNA
865 "0 AVAOYOY JO HMIINTFT 13N

L . — oz SN B 0 R B R 1 o L 8 Lo

. tunw..m#inu mt:la ﬂlﬁlE’ﬂl T gty GIUNVANRD 10N v "S180 BOLIVRHI SY WAGHS MY S Bl

YIIN19NT 431 FLV 3009 218000 000»9 1 'd JATROH  SNOLLIGNOT WLV S0 JALIVIIONI 38 O1 GZATIIF Juv OWv SWOIIVSILSIANI 01314

. . N GISVE TN UINVE YO0 Y 81 WO ‘SILON HO SONImVD I8 SNUINR “ABIML O31vIi0N

_ ALEN0D 3IM0YFD 1010100-2201 -01SUQ AVAINY B1 MO SHVI ISINL D BAGHS ROIIVIOM! URLO 1w 118 voem CoirdrN!

YIINIONT A¥IAITIQ AYNIOYd FLVLS / o a0 oz 0 88 OAVN :WNIVO “1H3A

tAg NOISSImGNS N e .
403 GIaNINN033Y e e ¥6 / £8 QYN :WNIVQ “ZIYOH

1S3M V199039 3INOZ
Yaw G5 :N91S30 G33dS
ZE1 X SNONYL YH b2
45 °8 SNONYL %

. %09 :°1S1G TVNOILI3Y10
rans 2 (G£0Z2) 0601  "A"H'G J144vY1
b Z°1 on 4w (SE02) 00021 *°1°Q°V JI44vYHlL
6 1SIIS1 X o poi SR Vs (5102) 0022 *°1°G°V JI44vyl
5 el 1010700-2201-01599 193r08d WID% V.1V N91§30 | i
! T 85 WOIIMISHE) O3
010100-2201-01598 1J3r0ud W3

92 02022 3
628511161 N
00 $1+62 °SIS
(RI00J

b LV | (RNON
IRI0TIR 1D3 00

0061
A
75~

E6€S-9900E VIDUOFD ‘VLLATIVIA NOILYI0T a11s
. : 00r2P9 ON °I°d
Wi e = |
Y/N « 3IN0Y VY3035 : Ve
: . L _ \HIL3NS NOI1VI0T J
ooy g001-9a508 <wo.m.~m3w.m = = (010)00-2201-015489 (e
1 30v7d YIMOL °‘00¥2 3Li = 4
I OY ININNVII 0KEE B s 1LI33rodd aiv 1v&3a34 » S\
148 0FWVITYd ,

ALNNOD FINOYTHI A
T JINIY HYMOLT HINO 2.5 HS ek

o w WiV IIT AVENOIN !
L i ek S it g e NO INIFWIDIVTI4IY F901459 i
JIVLS. . VISNO3D JO INININWIIO AVYRHOIN JUVLS . O ‘1NINI00 SiNL NLIB

201300803 11 G750 35 0L U0 VTSN SANVSOION WO SIHIBID. Sursmisos J350404d 40 3FT71404d ANV NV Id

SSWILIUR ‘SUSNJ TIV STIMINI HIING “INIRNI00 SINL i SIMMIIN TV
t Jiow ——— e —

Feew 6 T1udy _.E_‘n WAOUIY NOISIT ONY te:a_ é\#@m@@@ rm:@ mru_..héﬂru_rm NEQ
NOLLV.LYOdSNVYUL J0 LNAWLYVJEd P?]

I | I 1010100-2201 -0.549 9 ] NI 40440314350
51330 Tvi01 | on i3mms| YIS 193704 | evas ] U2 10A2006249\NIC\ D03 BYNIE 00103\ 11 Saude 1102741711






